The following table sets forth a reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to free cash flow for the periods indicated:

   Year ended March 31,   Nine months ended December 31,
   2012   2013   2012   2013
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in millions)
Net cash provided by operating activities   9,275   14,476   2,329   12,396   24,579   3,954
Less: Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets (excluding

land use rights and construction in progress)   (749)   (1,046)   (168)   (953)   (3,010)   (484)
Add: Changes in loan receivables, net   226   2,828   455   2,459   8,367   1,346
Add: Yahoo TIPLA amendment payment   —   3,487   561   3,487   —   —

Free cash flow   8,752   19,745   3,177   17,389   29,936   4,816

17

Table of Contents

Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

   As of March 31,   As of December 31,

   2012   2013   2013
2013

(Pro forma)(1)

2013
(Pro forma

as adjusted)(2)

   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents and short-term

investments(3)   21,744   32,686   5,258   48,962   7,876   48,962   7,876
Investment securities and investment in equity

investees(4)   2,483   2,426   390   15,311   2,463   15,311   2,463
Property and equipment, net   2,463   3,808   612   5,973   961   5,973   961
Goodwill and intangible assets   11,791   11,628   1,871   13,250   2,131   13,250   2,131
Total assets   47,210   63,786   10,261   107,058   17,222   107,058   17,222
Current bank borrowings   1,283   3,350   539   1,200   193   1,200   193
Secured borrowings   —   2,098   337   8,884   1,429   8,884   1,429
Redeemable preference shares   —   5,191   835   —   —   —   —
Non-current bank borrowings   —   22,462   3,613   30,226   4,862   30,226   4,862
Total liabilities   12,797   52,740   8,484   72,805   11,712   72,805   11,712
Convertible preference shares   —   10,447   1,680   10,235   1,647   —   —
Total equity(5)   34,383   513   83   23,892   3,843   34,127   5,490

(1) Reflects the automatic conversion of all of our convertible preference shares into 91,243,243 ordinary shares concurrently with the completion of this offering.
(2) Reflects (i) the automatic conversion of all of our convertible preference shares into 91,243,243 ordinary shares concurrently with the completion of this offering

and (ii) the sale of   ordinary shares in the form of ADSs by us in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of US$   per ADS, the mid-